left three (3) real properties: 1) TRANSFER 
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE No. T-128957 with 
an area of two hundred forty (240) square 
meters at Barangay Prinza, General Trias, 
Cavite, Philippines, 2) TRANSFER CERTIFI-
CATE OF TITLE No. T-98742 with an area of 
one hundred ninety-three (193) square me-
ters at Barangay Prinza, General Trias, Cavite, 
Philippines, and 3) TRANSFER CERTIFI-
CATE OF TITLE No. T-197481 with an area of  
two hundred ten (210) square meters at the 
Barangay San Juan II, General Trias, Cavite, 
Philippines, and has been extrajudicially set-

[...]

died on March 21, 2007 at the  Philippine Gen-
eral Hospital , Taft Avenue, Manila and LUCITA 
PORCADILLA PRESA who died on March 7, 
2020 at 095 Barangay Prinza, General Trias, 
Cavite, Philippines, and both left one parcel of 
land  described as TCT No. T-190793 with an 
area of two hundred ninety-two (292) square 
meters located at General Trias, Cavite, and 
has been self-adjudicated by their sole heir, 
ALEXANDER PORCADILLA PRESA,through 
an Affidavit of Self-Adjudication  executed on  
December  9, 2025 by Atty. Nathalie T. Al-
mazan as per Doc. No.